Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year   19,061.21   2,483.98

Components of cash and cash equivalents:

Cash-in-hand   182.55   1,640.59

Cheques in hand   11.68   5.78

Balances with scheduled banks in

-  Current accounts*   1,200.30   835.55

-  unpaid dividend accounts *   6.05   2.06

- Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months   17,660.63   -

Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement:   19,061.21   2,483.98

-3-

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Cash flow from operating activities and financing activities in the year ended 31st March, 2020 is not comparable with that of the previous year, due to the reason stated in note

no. 3.

* Includes INR 6.05 lakhs (As at March 31, 2019 INR 2.06 lakhs) as at March 31, 2020 as unpaid dividend account and is restrictive in nature.

3

INR in lakhs

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in net profit Quarter ended

31st March, 2020

comparable

basis

Changes due to

Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Quarter ended

31st March,

2020 as

reported

Other income 1,987.76   53.52   2,041.28

Rent 9,830.03   (7,710.50) 2,119.53

Other expenses 28,227.54   (74.30) 28,153.24

Depreciation and amortisation expense 4,518.78   4,644.81   9,163.59

Finance cost   -   4,095.74   4,095.74

Profit before tax 3,400.60   (902.23) 2,498.37

Less: Tax expense 620.73   (227.09) 393.64

Profit after tax 2,779.87   (675.14) 2,104.73

INR in lakhs

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in net profit Year ended 31st

March, 2020

comparable

basis

Changes due to

Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Year ended

31st March,

2020 as

reported

Other income 6,719.65   162.79 6,882.44

Rent 38,013.13   (29,724.62) 8,288.51

Other expenses 117,350.54   (297.10) 117,053.44

Depreciation and amortisation expense 16,341.67   18,072.33   34,414.00

Finance cost 16.16   16,329.20   16,345.36

Profit before tax 43,567.38   (4,217.02) 39,350.36

Less: Tax expense* 9,250.12   2,555.05 11,805.17

Profit after tax 34,317.26   (6,772.07) 27,545.19

4

5

6

7

8

9

-4-

Ind AS 116 - Leases, has become applicable effective annual reporting period beginning 1st April, 2019. The Company has adopted the standard beginning 1st April, 2019,

using the modified retrospective approach for transition. Accordingly, the Company has not restated the comparative information, instead the cumulative effect of initially

applying the standard has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as on 1st April, 2019. This has resulted in recognising (including

reclassification from other assets) a “Right of use asset” of INR 1,28,181.41 lakhs and a corresponding “Lease liability” of INR 1,57,446.30 lakhs by adjusting retained earnings

[…]

Components of cash and cash equivalents:

Cash-in-hand   198.80   1,668.01

Cheques in hand   11.68   5.78

Balances with scheduled banks in

-  Current accounts*   1,722.85   1,158.82

-  unpaid dividend accounts *   6.05   2.06

- Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months   17,660.63   -

Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement: 19,600.01   2,834.67

-3-

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2020

Cash flow from operating activities and financing activities in year ended March 31, 2020 is not comparable with that of the previous year, due to the reason stated in note no. 3.

* Includes INR 6.05 lakhs (as at March 31, 2019 INR 2.06 lakhs) as at March 31, 2020 as unpaid dividend account and is restrictive in nature.

3

INR in lakhs

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in net profit

Quarter ended

31st March, 2020

comparable

basis

Changes due to

Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Quarter ended

31st March, 2020

as reported

Other income 2,015.79   60.10   2,075.89

Rent 9,961.54   (7,815.21) 2,146.33

Other expenses 28,638.00   (74.30) 28,563.70

Depreciation and amortisation expense 4,680.84   4,713.75   9,394.59

Finance cost   -   4,141.74   4,141.74

Profit before tax 5,117.40   (905.88) 4,211.52

Less: Tax expense 1,185.17   (227.09) 958.08

Profit after tax 3,932.23   (678.79) 3,253.44

INR in lakhs

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in net profit

Year ended 31st

March, 2020

comparable

basis

Changes due to

Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Year ended 31st

March, 2020 as

reported

Other income 6,792.18   169.37 6,961.55

Rent 38,489.89   (30,117.25) 8,372.64

Other expenses 119,101.52   (297.10) 118,804.42

Depreciation and amortisation expense 16,895.81   18,331.91   35,227.72

Finance cost 16.16   16,507.34   16,523.50

Profit before tax 44,534.15   (4,255.53) 40,278.62

Less: Tax expense* 9,843.68   2,555.05 12,398.73

Profit after tax 34,690.47   (6,810.58) 27,879.89

4

5

6

7

8

9

-4-

The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2020 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year, as reported in these consolidated financial results, are the

balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of third quarter of the relevant financial year.

Also, the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

Ind AS 116 - Leases, has become applicable effective annual reporting period beginning 1st April, 2019. The Group has adopted the standard beginning 1st April, 2019, using